415
Analysis of Caffeic Acid Derivatives in Sweetpotato Leaves by HPLC
Introduction
 Sweetpotato is a very important upland crop in
southern Japan.  Its roots are consumed and also used for
the production of starch, liquor and pigments.  However,
its tops (leaves, petioles and stems) are not a popular food
in Japan.  During our search for useful compounds or

Fig. 1.  Structures of caffeic acid derivatives in sweetpotato
tops
 The IUPAC numbering system6 was used in this
manuscript.
417
Analysis of Caffeic Acid Derivatives in Sweetpotato Leaves by HPLC
rivatives 3,4-diCQA, 3,5-diCQA, 4,5-diCQA, and
3,4,5-triCQA were purified by the method reported by Is-
lam et al.5.
2. Sweetpotato leaf samples
 The sweetpotatoes used in this study were grown in
greenhouses at the Miyakonojo Branch of KONARC
(131°1’E, 31°45’N) in 2005.  Seed roots were bedded in
nurseries on March 15 and sweetpotato tops were har-
vested from June 20 to 22.  Thirty-centimeter portions
from the tips of 5 vines per cultivar were cut, washed
with tap water, wiped on paper towels, and then cut into
two parts, namely, the leaves and the remaining portion.
The leaf samples were placed in plastic bags, frozen and
lyophilized.  The lyophilized leaf samples were milled to
powder and stored at –30°C.  The data from the analysis
of each cultivar were obtained from a single sample pre-
pared from the leaves of 5 vines.
3. Quantification of caffeic acid derivatives
 Eight milliliters of 80% (v/v) ethanol was added to
100 mg of a powder sample in a centrifuge tube with a
cap, mixed with a vortex mixer and then allowed to stand
overnight at room temperature in the dark.  After centrif-
ugation at 2,000 rpm for 5 min, the supernatant was col-
lected and filtered through a membrane filter (DISMIC-
13HP, pore size: 0.2 µm; ADVANTEC, Tokyo, Japan).  A
5-µl portion of the filtrate was injected into the HPLC
system and eluted as described below.  The HPLC system
consisted of a model DGU-14A degasser, model SIL-
10AXL autoinjector, model CTO-10AC column oven,
model SPD-M10AVP photodiode array UV-VIS detector
equipped with a conventional flow cell of 10 µl intrinsic
volume, model CBM-20A system controller, and two
model LC-10AT pumps (Shimadzu, Kyoto, Japan).  The
system was controlled by an LCsolution (version 1.21)
workstation (Shimadzu).  The column was a Cadenza
CD-C18 CD003 (4.6 i.d. × 75 mm, 3-µm particles; Im-
takt, Kyoto, Japan).  The mobile phase consisted of water
containing 0.2% (v/v) formic acid (A) and acetonitrile
(B).  Elution was performed with the gradient pattern as
follows: 2% to 19% B from 0 to 8 min, 19% to 52% B
from 8 to 16 min, 52% to 100% B from 16 to 16.01 min,
100% B isocratic from 16.01 to 20 min, 100% to 2% B
from 20 to 20.01 min, and 2% B isocratic 20.01 to 26 min.
The flow rate was 1 ml/min.  The temperature of the col-
umn oven was set at 40°C.  The caffeic acid derivatives
were quantified at 326 nm.  Another column as a conven-
tional one was a YMC-Pack ODS-AM AM-302 (4.6 i.d. ×
150 mm, 5-µm particles; YMC, Kyoto).  The mobile phase
for this column consisted of water containing 0.2% (v/v)
formic acid (A) and methanol (B).  Elution was performed
with the gradient pattern as follows: 2% B isocratic from
0 to 15 min, 2% to 45% B from 15 to 50 min, 45% B iso-
cratic from 50 to 65 min, 45% to 100% B from 65 to 65.01
min, 100% B isocratic from 65.01 to 75 min, 100% to 2%
B from 75 to 75.01 min, and 2% B isocratic 75.01 to 90